Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT to amend46.255 (1)A6.255 (3), 46.255 (4), 46.255 (4m) (b), 46.255 (4m) (c), 46.255 (5) and (6), 59.39
(9m), 767.025 (3), 767.025 (4), 767.25 (4m) (c) 1., 767.25 (6) (intro.), 767.25 (6) (a), 767.261 (intro.), 767.261 (1),
767.262(4) (b), 767.263, 767.265 (1), 767.265 (2r), 767.265 (3h), 767.265 (8)6(AR65 (6) (b), 767.265 (7),
767.267(1), 767.267 (2), 767.267 (5), 767.29 (title), 76 A2P 767.29 (1m) (intro.), 767.29 (1m) (d), 767.29 (2),
767.32(1r), 767.51 (3m) (c) 1767.51 (5p) (intro.), 767.51 (5p) (a) and 814.61 (12) (b) (intwrgpeal and recre
ate 767.265 (3h), 767.265 (6) (a), 767.265 (6) (b) and 767.267 (1)ocacr@ate59.07 (97m), 767.001 (7) and
814.6120f the statuteg;elating to: receipt and disbursement of child and spousal support payments.

The peopleof the state of Wéconsin, represented in  goris otherwise entitled to a state tax refund or credit, it
senateand assemblydo enact as follows: shallnotify the obligor that the state intends to reduce any
statetax refund or credit duthe obligor by the amount
the obligor is delinquent under the support or mainte
nanceorder by the outstanding amount for past support,
medicalexpenses or birth expenses under the court order
or by the amount due under s. 46.10 (4). The notice shall

SecTioN 1. 46.255 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.2551) If a person obligated to provide child sup
port or maintenance is delinquent in making court—
orderedpayments, or owes ajutstanding amount that . L .
hasbeen ordered by the court for past support, medicalprov'.thhat within 20. days the obhgona}y request a
expenses obirth expenses, the clerk of circuit court or N€aring before the circuit court rendering the order
countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m), Within 10 days after receivingrequest for hearing under
whicheveris appropriateupon application of the county ~ this subsection, the court shall set the mattehéearing.
designeainder s. 59.07 (97) or the department, shall cer Pendingfurther order by the court or family court cem
tify the delinquent payment or outstandigount to the missioner,the clerk of circuit courbr _county support

department. collectiondesignee under s. 59.07 (97im)prohibited
SecTioN 2. 46.255 (3) otthe statutes is amended to from disbursing the obligés state taxefund or credit.
read: The family court commissioner may conduct the hearing.

46.255(3) Receipt of a certification by the depart Thesole issues at that hearing shall be whether the obli
ment of revenue shall constitute a lien, equalthe gor owes the amount certified arifinot and it is a sup
amountcertified, on any state tax refunoiscredits owed ~ portor maintenance ordewhetherthe money withheld
to the obligor The lien shall be foreclosed by the depart from a tax refund or credit shall be paidte obligor or
mentof revenue as a seteinder s. 71.93 (3), (6) and (7). heldfor future support omaintenance. An obligor may
Whenthedepartment of revenue determines that the obli within 20 days of receiving notice that the amount €erti

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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fied shall be withheld from hier her federal tax refund
or credit, request a hearing under this subsection.
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countysupport collectiomesignee under s. 59.07 (97m)
may not disburse the payments withheld from the-obli

SecTioN 3. 46.255 (4) of the statutes is amended to gor. The sole issues at the hearing are whether the obligor

read:
46.2554) The department of revenue shall sérad

owesthe amount certified and, if not and it is a support
or maintenance ordewhether the money withhetdhall

portion of any state or federal tax refunds or credits-with be paid to the obligor or held for future support or mainte
heldto the department of health and social services for nance.

distributionto the appropriate clerk of circuit cowt

SecTioN 5. 46.255 (4m) (c) of the statutes is amended

countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m) to read:

The department of healthind social services shall make

46.255(4m) (c) Except as provided by order of the

asettlement at least annually with the department of reve court after hearing under patb), the department of
nueand with each clerk of circuit court or county support administration shall continue withholding until the

collectiondesignee under s. 59.07 (97who has ceri

amountcertified is recovered in full. The department of

fied a delinquent obligation or outstanding amount for administratiorshall transfer the amounts withheld under
pastsupport, medical expenses or birth expenses. Thethis paragraph to the department of health and social ser
settlemenshall state the amounts certified, the amounts vicesfor distribution to the appropriate clerk of court or
deductedrom tax refunds and credits and returned to the countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m)

clerk of circuit court_or county support collection desig
neeunders. 59.07 (97mpand the administrative costs
incurredby the department of revenue. Tdepartment
of health and social services may g®athe county
whoseclerk of circuit court or support collection desig
neeunder s. 59.07 (97nwertified the obligation or out

SecTION 6. 46.255 (5) and (6) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

46.255 (5) Certification of an obligation to the
departmenof health andocial services does not deprive
anyparty of the right to colle¢he obligation or to prose
cutethe obligor The clerk of court or countsupport

standingamount the related administrative costs incurred collectiondesignee under s. 59.097m), whichever is
by the department of health and social services and theappropriateshall immediately notifghe department of

departmenbf revenue.

SecTioN 4. 46.255 (4m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

46.2554m) (b) The department may provide a certi
fication that it receiveaunder sub. (2) or (2m) to the
departmenbf administration. Upon receipt of toertifi-
cation,the department afdministration shall determine
whetherthe obligor is a vendor or is receiving aother

paymentsrom this state, except for wages, retirement

any collection of an obligation that has been certified.
The department shall correct the certified obligation
accordingto the amount the county has collected and
reportthe correction to the department of revenue.

(6) If the state implements the child and spousal sup
portand paternityprogram under s. 59.07 (97), the state
may act under this sectidn place of the county designee
underthis-sectiors. 59.07 (97)

SecTioN 7. 59.07 (97m) othe statutes is created to

benefitsor assistance under s. 45.352, 1971 stats., sread:

45.351(1), this chapter or ch. 49 or 108. If the department

of administration determines that the obligor issador

59.07(97m) RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF CHILD

AND SPOUSALSUPPORTPAYMENTS. (&) Subject to approval

or is receiving payments from this state, except for of the department of health and social services under par

wagesyetirement benefits or assistance unddbs352,
1971stats., s. 45.35(11), this chapter or ch. 49 or 108, it
shallbegin to withholdhe amount certified from those

(am),designate by resolution anyfiog, officer, board,
departmenbr agency as the county support collection
designedo receive and disburse child and spossg

paymentsand shall notify the obligor that the state port payments ordered by the court under s. 94822
intendsto reduce any payments due the obligor by the andchild and family support payments and maintenance
amountthe obligor is delinquent under the support or paymentordered by the court or the family court com
maintenancerder by the outstanding amount for past missionemnder ch. 767 or ordered by a court in another

support,medical expenses or birth expenses urier

county or jurisdiction but enforced or received by the

courtorder or by the amount due under s. 46.10 (4). Thecourtof the support collection designe€ounty

noticeshall provide that within 20 days after receipt

(am) A county board that makesdesignation under

the notice the obligor may request a hearing before the par.(a) shall send a copy of the resolution to the depart

circuit court rendering the ordeAn obligor maywithin
20 days after receiving notice, requeshearing under

mentof health and social services.itkh 60 days after
receivingthe copy of the resolution, the department of

this paragraph. \tthin 10 days after receiving a request healthand social services shall notify the county board in
for hearing under this paragraph, the court shall set thewriting of whether the department approves or disap
matterfor hearing. The family court commissioner may provesthe designation. If the department disapproves
conductthe hearing. Pendirfgrther order by the court  the designation, it shalkpecify the reasons for disap

or family court commissionethe clerk of circuit court or  provalin the notice. If the department does not notify the
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countyboard of the departmestapproval or disapproval  shallspecify the clerk of circuit court or support collec
within 60 days after receipt of the copy of the resolution, tion designedo whom payments of support or mainte
thedesignation is approved. nanceare payable and the clerk of circuit court or support
(b) Any office, officer, board,department or agency collectiondesignedo whom payments of arrearages in
designatedinder this subsection shall do all of the fol supportor maintenance, if angre payable.
lowing: SecTioN 12. 767.25 (4m) (c) 1. of the statutes, as
1. Keep a record of all payments received and dis createdby 1993 Wsconsin Act 48lis amended to read:
bursedand of arrearagds payments. If the department 767.25(4m) (c) 1. In directing the manner of pay
of health and social services operatesit@a system relat  mentof a childs health care expensdbhe court may
ing to those paymenend arrearages, the county support orderthat payment, including payment for health insur
collection designee shall use that system to keep thisancepremiums, be withheld from income and sent to the

record.

2. Cooperate with thdepartment of health and social
serviceswith respecto the child and spousal support and
establishmenof paternity andnedical liability support

appropriatehealth care insurgprovider or plan, as pro
videdin s. 767.265 (3h), or sent to the clerk of court or
supportcollection designee, whichever is appropriate,
for disbursement to the person for whom the payment has

programunder sub. (97) and s. 46.25, and provide that beenawarded if that person is not a health care insurer
departmentvith anyinformation from the record under provideror plan. If the court orders income withholding
subd.1. that it requires to administer that program. and assignment fadhe payment of health care expenses,
SecTioN 8. 59.39 (9m) of the statutésamended to  the court shall send notice of assignment inrenner
read: provided under s. 767.26%2r) and may include the
59.39(9m) KeepExcept in counties that have desig noticeof assignment under this subdivision with a notice
nateda county support collection designee under s. 59.070of assignmentinder s. 767.265. The clerk of court shall
(97m), keeparecord of all payments and arrearages in keepa record of all moneys received and disbursed by the
paymentordered by the court under s. 948.22 (7) or ch. clerk for health care expenses that are directed to be paid
767 or 769 and directed under s. 767.29 (1) to be paid tato the clerk and the support collection designee shall keep
theclerkor county support collection designaeordered arecord of all moneys received and disbursed by the sup
by a court in another county or jurisdiction but enforced port collectiondesignee for health care expenses that are

or received by the-clerk’court_of the clerls county If

directedto be paid to the support collection designee

the department of health and social services operates a SecTion 13. 767.25 (6)(intro.) of the statutes is

datasystem relating to thoggayments and arrearages,
theclerk shall use that system to keep this record.

SecTioN 9. 767.001(7) of the statutes is created to
read:

767.001(7) “Support collection designee” means the
countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m).

SecTioN 10. 767.025 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.025(3) Except as provided in s. 769.316 (3), if
anenforcement or modification petition, motion or order

amendedo read:

767.256) (intro.) A party ordered to pay chiklp
portunder this section shall pay simple interest at the rate
of 1.5%per month on any amount unpaid, commencing
thefirst day of the 2nanonth after the month in which the
amountwas due. Interest undhis subsection is in lieu
of interest computed under s. 807.01 (4), 814.046(4)
815.05(8) and is paido the clerk of court or support
collectiondesigneeainder s. 767.29. Except as provided
ins. 767.29 (1m), the clerk of court or support collection

to show cause is filed in a county other than the county designeewhichever is appropriatshall apply all pay

in which the original judgment or order was rendered
undersub. (2) (a), the clerk of court or suppoutlection
designee,whichever is appropriatefrom the -court
countythat rendered the original judgment or order shall
senda copy of anypayment records associated with the
original judgment or order of child support, family sup
portor maintenance to the clerk of court in the county in
which the petition, motion or order to show cause is filed.

SecTioN 11. 767.025 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.025(4) If a petition, motion or order to show
causefor enforcement or modification of a chadpport,
family support or maintenance order is filed and heard in
acounty other than the county in which the original judg
ment or order wasrendered, any judgment or order
enforcingor modifying the original judgment or order

mentsreceived for child support as follows:

SecTioN 14. 767.25 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.25(6) (a) First, to payment athild support due
within the calendar month during which the payment is
withheldfrom income under s. 767.265 or under similar
laws of another state. If payment is not made through
income withholding, the clerk_or_support collection
designeewhichever is appropriatehall first apply child
supportpayments received to payment of child support
duewithin the calendar month during which the payment
is received.

Section 15. 767.261 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.261 Familysupport. (intro.) The court may
makea financial order designated “family support” as a
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substitutefor child support orders under s. 767.25 and
maintenancg@ayment orders under s. 767.28. party
orderedto pay family support under this section shall pay
simple interest at the rate df.5% per month on any
amountunpaid, commencing the first day of the 2nd
month after the month irwhich the amount was due.
Interestunder this section is in lieu of interest computed
unders. 807.01 (4), 814.04 (4) or 815.05 &id is paid

to the clerk of courbr support collection designeader

1995 Assembly Bill 100

767.265(1) Each order for child support undéis
chapter,for maintenance payments under s. 767.23 or
767.26,for family support under thishaptey for costs
orderedunder s. 767.51 (3), faupport by a spouse under
s.767.02 (1) (f) or for maintenanggyments under s.
767.02(1) (g), each order for a revision in a judgment or
order with respect to child support, maintenance or
family support payments under s. 767.32, each stipula
tion approved bythe court or the family court commis

S.767.29. Except as provided in s. 767.29 (1m), the clerksionerfor child support under this chapter and each order
of court _or support collection designee, whichever is for child or spousal suppoentered under s. 948.22 (7)

appropriateshall apply all payments received for family
supportas follows:

SecTioN 16. 767.261(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.261(1) First, to payment of family support due
within the calendar month during which the payment is
withheldfrom income under s. 767.265 or under similar

constitutes amassignment of all commissions, earnings,
salarieswages, pension benefits, benefitaler ch. 102

or 108, lottery prizes that are payable in instalments and
othermoney due or to be due in the future to the clerk of
the court_or supportollection designee of the county
wherethe action is filed.The assignment shall be for an
amountsuficient to ensure payment under the order or

laws of another state. If payment is not made through stipulationand to pay any arrearages due at a periodic rate

income withholding, the clerk_or support collection
designee,whichever is appropriateshall first apply
family support payments received to payment of family
supportdue within the calendar month during which the
payments received.

SecTioN 17. 767.262 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.2624) (b) The court may order payment of costs
underthis section by a county in an action in which the
court finds that the record gdayments and arrearages
keptby the clerk of court under s. 59.39 (9m) or the sup
port collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m) (bis1.
substantiallyincorrect and that the clerk of court or sup
port collection designebas failed to correct the record
within 30 days after having receivedormation that the
courtdetermines is sfi€ient for making the correction.

SecTionN 18. 767.263 of the statutes is amended to
read:

767.263 Notice of change of employer; change of
address;changein ability to pay. Each order for child
support,family support or maintenance paymesisll

notto exceed 50% of the amount of support due under the
orderor stipulation so long as the addition of the amount
towardarrearages doemt leave the party at an income
belowthe poverty line established undé2 USC 9902
(2).

SecTioN 20. 767.265 (2r) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

767.2652r) Upon entry of each order for child sup
port, maintenance, family support or support lgpause
andupon approval of each stipulation for child support,
unlessthe court finds that income withholding is likely to
causethe payer irreparable harm or unless s. 767.267
applies,the court shall provide notice of the assignment
by regular mailto the last—known address of the person
from whomthe payer receives or will receive monéfy
theclerk of court or supporollection designee, whieh
everis appropriategdoes not receive the money from the
personnotified, the court shall provide notice of the
assignmento any othemperson from whom the payer
receivesor will receive money Notice under thisubsee
tion may be a notice of the court, a copy of the executed

includean order that the payer and payee notify the clerk assignmenor a copy of that part of the court order direct

of court _or support collection designee, whichever is
appropriatepf any change of address within 10 days of
suchchange. Each ordéor child support, family sup
port or maintenance payments shall alsdude an order
thatthe payer notify the clerk of cowt support collec
tion designegewithin 10 days, of any change of employer

ing payment.

SecTIoN 21. 767.265 (3h) of the statutes is amended
toread:

767.2653h) A person who receives notice of assign
mentunder this section or similar laws of another state
shall withhold the amount specified in the notice from

andof any substantial change in the amount of his or herany money that person pays to the palger than one

incomesuch that his or her ability to pay child support,
family supportor maintenance is fafcted. The order
shallalso include a statement ttedarifies that notifica
tion of any substantial change in the amount of the
payer’'sincome will not result in a change of theder
unlessa revision of the order is sought.

SecTioN 19. 767.265(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

weekafterreceipt of notice of assignment.itiéh 5 days
afterthe day the person pays money to the palyemper
sonshall send the amount withheld to the clerkatirt

or supportcollection designee, whichever is appropriate,
of the jurisdiction providing notice pin the case can
amountordered withheld for health caegpenses, to the
appropriatehealth care insurgprovider or plan. Except
asprovided in sub. (3m), for each payment the person
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from whom the payereceives money shall receive an
amountequalto the persos’ necessary disbursements,
not to exceed $3, which shall be deducted frim
moneyto be paid to the payefSection 241.09 does not
applyto assignments under this section.

SEcTION 22. 767.265 (3h) of the statutes, afeafed
by 1993 Wisconsin Act 48Jand 19958Misconsin Act ....
(thisact), is repealed and recreated to read:

767.2653h) A person who receives notice of assign
mentunder this section or s. 767.23 (L), 767.25 (4m)
(c) or 767.51 (3m) (c) or similar lawsf another state
shall withhold the amount specified in the notice from
any money that person pays to the palater than one
weekafterreceipt of notice of assignment.itilh 5 days
afterthe day the person pays money to the palyemper
sonshall send the amount withheld to the clerkaiirt
or supportcollection designee, whichever is appropriate,
of the jurisdiction providing notice pin the case o&n
amountordered withheld for health caggpenses, to the
appropriatehealth care insurgprovider or plan. Except
asprovided in sub(3m), for each payment sent to the

clerk of court or support collection designee, the person

from whom the payereceives money shall receive an
amountequalto the persos’ necessary disbursements,
not to exceed $3, which shall be deducted frim
moneyto be paid to the payefSection 241.09 does not
applyto assignments under this section.

SecTioN 23. 767.265 (6) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.265(6) (a) Except as provided in sub. (3m), if
after receipt of notice of assignment the pergmm
whom the payer receives money fails to withhold the
moneyor send the money to the clerk of court or support
collectiondesignees providedn this section, the person
may be proceededgainst under the principal action
underch. 785 for contempt of court or may be proceeded
againstunder ch. 778 and be required to forfeit not less
than$50 nor more than amount, if the amount exceeds
$50, that is equal to 1% of the amount not withheld or
sent.

SecTiION 24. 767.265 (6) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 1993 Wisconsin Act 48-and 1995 Wsconsin
Act .... (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

767.265(6) (a) Except as provided in sub. (3m), if
after receipt of notice of assignment the pergmm
whom the payer receives money fails to withhold the
moneyor send the money to the clerk of court or support

_5_

SecTioN 25. 767.265 (6) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.265(6) (b) If an employer who receives an
assignmentinder this section fails to notify the clerk of
courtor support collection designee, whichever is appro
priate,within 10 days after an employe is terminated or
otherwisetemporarily or permanently leaves employ
ment,the employer may be proceeded against under the
principalaction under ch. 785 for contempt of court.

SEcTION 26. 767.265 (6) (b) of the statuteas
affectedby 1993 Wsconsin Act 48%and 1995 Wéconsin
Act .... (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

767.265(6) (b) If an employer who receives an
assignmentinder this section or s. 767.23 (1) (L), 767.25
(4m) (c) or 767.51 (3m) (c) failto notify the clerk of
courtor support collection designee, whichever is appro
priate,within 10 days after an employe is terminated or
otherwisetemporarily or permanently leaves employ
ment,the employer may be proceeded against under the
principalaction under ch. 785 for contempt of court.

SECTION 27. 767.265(7) of the statutes is amended
toread:

767.265(7) A person who receivawore than one
noticeof assignment under sub. (3h) may send all money
withheld to the clerk of court or support collection desig
nee,whichever is appropriatén a combined payment,
accompaniedy any information the clerk of court or
supportcollection designesequires.

SecTION 28. 767.267(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

767.267(1) If the court or the family court commis
sioner determines that income withholding under s.
767.265is inapplicable, indéctive or insuficient to
ensurepayment under aorder or stipulation specified in
S. 767.265(1), the court or family court commissioner
may require the payer to identify or establish a deposit
account,owned in whole or in part by the payénat
allowsfor periodic transfers of funds and to file witte
financial institution at which the account is located
authorizatiorfor transfer from the account to the clerk of
courtor support collection designee, whichever is appro
priate The authorization shall be provided on a standard
form approved by the court and shall specify the fre
quencyand the amount of transfauficient to meet the
payer’s obligation under the order or stipulatioas
requiredby the court or family court commissionérhe

collectiondesignee or the appropriate health care insurer authorizationshall includethe paye's consent for the

provideror plan as provided in this sections. 767.23
(1) (L), 767.25 (4m) (c) or 767.51 (3m) (c), the person
may be proceededgainst under the principal action
underch. 785 for contempt of court or may be proceeded
againstunder ch. 778 and be required to forfeit not less
than$50 nor more than amount, if the amount exceeds
$50, that is equal to 1% of the amount not withheld or
sent.

financialinstitution or an dfcer, employe or agent of the
financialinstitution to disclose information to the court,
family court commissioner-pclerk of court_or support
collectiondesigneeegarding the account for which the
payerhas executed the authorization for transfer
SeEcTION 29. 767.267 (1) of the statutemsaffected
by 1993 WsconsinAct 481, sectionl03 and 1995 Wé-
consinAct .... (this act), is repealed aretreated to read:
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767.267(1) If the court or the family court commis  disbursement; family court commissioner fees and
sioner determines that income withholding under s. compensation.

767.265is inapplicable, indéctive or insuficient to SecTioN 33. 767.29 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
ensurepayment under aorder or stipulation specified in  read:

S. 767.265(1), or that income withholding under s. 767.29(1) All orders or judgments providing for
767.25(4m) (c) or 767.51 (3m) (c) is inapplicable, inef temporaryor permanent maintenance, child support or
fective or insuficient to ensure paymerdf a childs family supportpayments shall direct the payment of all

healthcare expenses, including payment of health insur suchsumsto the clerk of the court, or support collection
ancepremiumsprdered under s. 767.25 (4m) or 767.51 designeén acounty that has designated a support collec
(3m), the court or family court commissioner may tion designee under59.07(97m),for the use of the per
require the payer toidentify or establish a deposit sonfor whom the same has been award&gbarty secur
account,owned in whole or in part by the payénat ing an order for temporary maintenance, child support or
allowsfor periodic transfers of funds and to file witte family support paymentshall forthwith file the order
financial institution at which the account is located togethemwith all pleadingsn the action, with the clerk of
authorizatiorfor transfer from the account to the clerk of the court or support collection designelexcept as pro
courtor support collection designee, whichever is appro videdin sub. (1m), the clerk or support collectibesig
priate. The authorization shall be provided on a standard neeshall disburse the money so received undejuttig
form approved by the court and shall specify the fre mentor order within 15days and take receipts therefor
guencyand the amount of transfauficient to meetthe  unlessthe clerk or support collection desigrieenable
payer’s obligation under the order or stipulatioas to disburse the moneys because they were paid by check
requiredby the court or family court commissionérhe or other draft drawn upon an accognntaininginsufi-
authorizationshall includethe payeis consent for the  cientfunds. All moneys received or disbursed under this
financialinstitution or an dfcer, employe or agent of the  sectionshall be entered in a recokdpt by the clerk or
financialinstitution to disclose information to the court, supportcollection designee, whichever is appropriate
family court commissionerclerk of court or support  which shall be open to inspection by the department of
collectiondesignee regarding the account for which the healthand social services for the administration of the

payerhas executed the authorization for transfer child and spousal support apdtablishment of paternity
SecTioN 30. 767.267(2) of the statutes is amended programunder s. 46.25he parties to the action and their
to read: attorneys,and the family court commissionerf the

767.267(2) A financial institution that receives an maintenanceghild support or family support payments
authorizatiorfor transfer under sub. (1) shall transfer the adjudgedor ordered to be paid shall not be paid to the
amountsasspecified in the authorization or shall transfer clerk or support collection designagthe time provided
theamount available fatransfer if at a time of transfer  in the judgmentr order the clerk or support collection
thatamount is less than the amount specified in the autho designeer the family court commissioner of the county
rization. The financial institution may accomplish the shalltake such proceedings-as-either-of them-ddwenas
transferby any lawful means, including payment by sheconsidersadvisable to secure the paymehthe sum
check,subject to the terms of the account. The financial including enforcement by contempt proceedings under
institutionmay deduct fronthe payeis account for each  ch. 785 or by other means. Copies of anger issued to
transferits usual fee for such fund transfers. If the compelthe payment shall be mailed to counsel whe rep
accounts closed or if no funds are available at a time of resentedach party when the maintenance, child support
transferthefinancial institution shall notify the clerk of  or family support payments were awarded. In case any
courtor support collection designee, whichever is appro fees of oficers in any of the proceedings, including the
priate,within 10 days after the date on which the funds compensatiorof the family court commissioner at the

shouldhave been transferred. rateof $50 per day unless the commissioner is on a sala
SecTioN 31. 767.267(5) of the statutes is amended ried basis, is not collected from the person proceeded
to read: againstthefees shall be paid out of the county treasury
767.267(5) A financial institution or an diter, upon the order of the presiding judge and the certificate
employeor agent of a financial institution may disclose of theclerk of the court or support collection designee
informationto the court, family court commissionet, or SecTION 34. 767.29 (1m) (intro.) of the statutes is

clerk of court_or supportollection designeeoncerning amendedo read:
anaccount for which a payer has executed an authoriza  767.291m) (intro.) Notwithstanding ss. 767.25 (6),

tion for transfer under sub. (1). 767.261and 767.51 (5p), if the clerk of court or support
SecTioN 32. 767.29 (title) of the statutes is amended collection designeereceives support or maintenance

to read: moneythat exceeds the amount due in the month in which
767.29 (title) Maintenance, child support and it is received and thahe clerk_or support collection

family support payments,clerk-of court; receipt and designealetermines is for support oraintenance due in
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a succeeding month, the clerk or support collection beenawarded if that person is not a health care insurer

designeamay hold theamount of overpayment that does

provideror plan. If the court orders income withholding

not exceed the amount due in the next month for disburse and assignment fahe payment of health care expenses,

mentin the next month if any of the following applies:
Section 35. 767.29 (1m) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
767.29(1m) (d) The clerk_or support collection

the court shall send notice of assignment inrienner
provided under s. 767.26%2r) and may include the
noticeof assignment under this subdivision with a notice
of assignmentinder s. 767.265. The clerk of court shall

designealetermines that the overpayment should be held keepa record of all moneys received and disbursed by the

until the month when it is due.

SecTioN 36. 767.29 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

767.29(2) If any party entitled to maintenance pay
mentsor support moneyor both, is receiving public
assistancender ch. 49, the party may assign the pairty’

clerk for health care expenses that are directed to be paid
to the clerk and the support collection designee shall keep
arecord of all moneys received and disbursed by the sup
port collectiondesignee for health care expenses that are
directedto be paid to the support collection designee
SecTioN 39. 767.51 (5p) (intro.) of the statutés

right thereto to the county department under s. 46.215,amendedo read:

46.220r 46.23 granting such assistance. Such assign

767.51(5p) (intro.) A party ordered to pay child

mentshall be approved by order of the court granting the supportunder this section shall pay simple intereshat

maintenanc@ayments or support moneynd may be ter
minatedin like manner; except that it shall not teemi

rateof 1.5% per month on any amount unpa@nmene
ing the first day of the 2nd month after thenth in which

natedin cases where there is any delinquency in the theamount was duelnterest under this subsection is in
amountof maintenance payments and support money lieu of interest computed under s. 807.01 (4), 814404
previouslyordered oadjudged to be paid to the assignee or 815.05 (8) and is paid to the clerk of court or support
without the written consent of the assignee or upon notice collectiondesigneainder s. 767.29. Except as provided
to the assignee and hearing. When an assignment ofn s. 767.29 (1m), the clerk of court or support collection

maintenancgpayments osupport monegyor both, has
beenapproved by the ordahe assigneshall be deemed
areal party in interest within 803.01 but solely for the
purposeof securing payment of unpaid maintenance pay
mentsor supporimoney adjudged or ordered to be paid,
by participating inproceedings to secure the payment
thereof. Notwithstanding assignment under this subsec
tion, andwithout further order of the court, the clerk of
court or_support collection designeeapon receiving
noticethat a party or a minor child of the parties is receiv

designeewhichever is appropriatshall apply all pay
mentsreceived for child support as follows:

Section 40. 767.51 (5p) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.51(5p) (a) First, to payment of child support due
within the calendar month during which the payment is
withheldfrom income under s. 767.265 or under similar
laws of another state. If payment is not made through
income withholding, the clerk_or support collection
designeewhichever is appropriatshall first apply child

ing aid under s. 49.19, shall forward all support assigned supportpayments received to payment of child support

unders. 49.19 (4) (h) 1. or 49.45 (19) to the department.

SecTION 37. 767.32 (1r) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.32(1r) In an action undesub. (1) to revise a
judgmentor order with respect to child support or family
support,the court may not grant crediv the payer

duewithin the calendar month during which the payment
is received.

SecTioN 41. 814.61 (12) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

814.61(12) (b) Maintenance payments and support.
(intro.) Fer Except in counties that have designated a

againstsupport due prior to the date on which the action countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m),
is commenced fopayments made by the payer on behalf for receiving anddisbursing money deposited as pay
of the child other than payments made to the clerk of mentfor maintenance payments, child support or family
courtor support collectiolesigneainder s. 767.265 or  supportpayments, under interim or finakders in an
767.290r as otherwise ordered by the court. action affecting the family and for maintaining the
SectioN 38. 767.51 (3m) (c) 1. of the statutes, as recordsrequiredunder s. 59.39 (9m), an annual fee of up
createdoy 1993 Wisconsin Act 48lis amended to read:  to $25 to be paid by each party ordered to make payments.
767.51(3m) (c) 1. In directing the manner of pay  The Except in counties that have designated a county
mentof a childs health care expensdbe court may  supportcollection designee under s. 59.07 (97m), the
orderthat payment, including payment for health insur courtshall ordereach party ordered to make payments to
ancepremiums, be withheld from income and sent to the paythe annual fee under this paragrapthe time ofand
appropriatehealth care insurgprovider or plan, as pro  in addition to, the first payment to the clerk in each year
videdin s. 767.265 (3h), or sent to the clerk of court or for which payments are ordered. At the time of ordering
supportcollection designee, whichever is appropriate, the payment of an annuéte under this paragraptihe
for disbursement to the person for whom the payment hascourtshall notify each party orderéd make payments
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of the requirement to pay the annual fee and of the mentsare ordered. At the time of ordering the payment
amountof the annual fee. If the annual fee under this of anannual fee under this section, the court shall notify
paragraphs not paid when due, the clerk-shalhy not eachpartyordered to make payments of the requirement
deductthe annual feérom the maintenance or support  to pay the annual fee and of the amount of the arfeeal

paymentput: _ If the annual fee undéhis section is not paid when due,
SeCTION 42.814.612 of the statutes is created to read: the support collectiondesignee may not deduct the

814.612 Fees of designee foreceiving and dis
bursing support. In a county that has designated a
countysupport collection designee under s. 59.07 (97m),
the support collection designee, for receiving and dis
bursingmoney deposited as payment for maintenance
payments,child support or family support payments,
underinterim or final ordersn an action décting the
family, andfor maintaining the records required under s.

annualfee from the maintenance or support payment,
but:
(1) The supportollection designee has standing to
movethe court for a remedial sanction under ch. 785.
(2) Thesupport collection designee may apply to the
courtor court commissioner for an assignment relating
theannual fee in accordance with s. 767.265.

59.07(97m) (b) 1., shall collect an annual fee of up26 SecTioN 43. Effective date.This act takes &fct on
to be paid by each party ordered to make payments. Intheday after publication, except as follows:
sucha countythe court shalbrder each party ordered to (1) Thetreatment of sections 767.25 (4m) (c) 1. and

makepayments to pay the annual femder this section ~ 767.51(3m) (c) 1. of the statutes and the repeal and-recre
atthe time of, and in addition to, the first paymenth® ation of sections 767.265 (3h) and (6) @)d (b) and
supportcollection designee in each year for which-pay 767.267(1) of the statutes talefect on January 1, 1996.




